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  March 2, 2023 

The following information, amendments and revisions shall constitute Addendum No.3 and shall form an 
integral part of the construction documents and where applicable, shall supersede requirements of other 
construction documents. 
 
General Contractors shall bring this addendum to the attention of all sub trades and suppliers from whom they 
may be receiving quotations. 

PART 1 SPECIFICATIONS 

1.1 Not Used. 

PART 2 DRAWINGS 

2.1 Not Used. 

PART 3 GENERAL 

3.1 Include attached Contractor Queries dated March 2, 2023. 

3.2 Include attached Drawing AD1.1 Millwork Elevations. 

3.3 Include attached Vicwest Marquis Panel System on Plywood Details Manual. 

End of Addendum 
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Q6: Generator supplied by owner:  
a. There does not appear to be details or specifications for the new generator slab. 

 
Response: Minimum 8’-0” wide x 20’-0” long x 12” thick on 36” granular ‘A’ compacted to 
100% SPD. Reinforcement shall be 15M – 12” o/c top/bottom each way. 32MPa air-
entrained concrete. 

 
Q16: 09 65 00 – Resilient Sheet Flooring – please confirm if the flooring within the following link and 
 attached is an acceptable product - https://professionals.tarkett.com.au/en_AU/collection-
 C000120-iq-granit. 
 

Response: Submit substitution request as per Specification Section 01 62 00 Product Exchange 
 Procedures. 
 
Q20: We are reviewing the files to prepare a quote for the septic system and filter bed installation and 
 just have a few questions. I could not find the electrical information on the lift station, also I see 
 the diameter of the lift station, but I don’t see the height and volume. The difference in elevation is 
 3.8 meters but would need confirmation of the exact height as it is missing from the drawing and 
 the volume of the tank. 
 

Response:  the height of the tank is 3.8m and its diameter is 1.5m as per Lift Station note on 

DWG C-700.  1.5m inside diameter; height range from sump elevation of 183.20 to ground 

elevation at 187.0.  Package lift station base heights can vary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q21: Please confirm electrical requirements for the pump. There does not appear to be any provisions 

 within any drawings for electrical feed or control. 

Response:  ½ HP, 230V, 1 Phase, feed from Air Terminal Building. Include a Controller equal 

to Duplex Alternating Control Panel NEMA 4X c/w circuit breakers, high level 

alarm with top mounted flashing light, buzzer, dry contacts, test, reset and 

silence switch, capable of separate 120V power supply for alarm, field adjustable 

for 3 or 4 floats. 

 I see the diameter of the lift station, but I don’t see the height and volume. The difference in 
 elevation is 3.8 meters but would need confirmation of the exact height as it is missing from the 
 drawing and the volume of the tank. 
 
 Response: Refer to Drawing C-701: Lift Station diameter is 1.5m. 
 
 Lift station is identified as “insulated”, is it intended to be a premanufactured tank? If so please 

provide specifications 
 

Response: Correct, Premanufactured Lift Station c/w minimum 1” Polyurethane foam or approved 

equivalent. 
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Q23: Luxury Vinyl Tile Alternate: Philadelphia Commercial 
 

Response: Submit substitution request as per Specification Section 01 62 00 Product Exchange 
 Procedures. 
 

Q29: HTS has been asked to bid the supply of the mechanical equipment on the Manitoulin Airport 

 Terminal Building, and I would like to request that the below manufacturers be considered as 

 equal: 

Specified 

Manufacturer  
Equipment  

Requested 

Manufacturer  

Notes & References 

Triangle Tube Boiler Viessmann See attached PDF. (285MBH input) 

Wessels 
Pressure 

Tank 

Bell & Gossett 

model PTA-451 

https://www.xylem.com/en-us/brands/bell-gossett/bell--

gossett-products/all-bell-gossett-products/potable-water-

diaphragm-expansion-tanks--asme-pta/ 

Wilo Pumps 
Grundfos and Bell 

& Gossett 

Boiler pump performance included in Viessmann PDF. 

What performance is required for the system pump?  

 

 Please let me know if these are acceptable, or if there are any questions or concerns. Please 

 note the question for the system pump. 

Response: All of the proposed alternates are acceptable. 
 

Q30: Is a porta potty acceptable for temporary service of existing airport terminal Sanitary facilities or is 
a full washroom trailer with running water required? 

 
Response: Existing Terminal Building shall be operational including sanitary facilities for public 
use for the duration of the construction. Contractor to provide a temporary septic holding tank 
connected the existing sanitary line when new septic installation is scheduled, Supply of a 
temporary full washroom trailer complete with running water is also acceptable. Portable sanitary 
facilities shall be provided for Contractor use only. 

 
Q31: Where the fuel tanks to be left or moved and do they stand operation during construction. 
 

Response: The fuel tanks are to remain in the existing location and will remain operational. 
 

Q32: Roof sheeting should be moved to 5/8 ply?  Most standing seam or hidden fastener 
manufacturers recommend, or you put strapping on.  For wind uplift it's a pretty good insurance 
that the steel roofing will never blow off. Especially out there in the middle of nowhere. 

 
Response: Minimum roof sheathing thickness shall be ½” as specified. Submit engineered shop 

 drawings as per Specification Section 07 61 13 Metal Roofing System.  
 
Q33: Sound absorption insulation in the walls. Do you have a preference on manufacturer, rock wool 

safe and sound or Owens Corning? 
 

Response: Refer to Specification Section 07 21 00 Building Insulation Item 2.1.1.10. 
  

Q34: Can the 2" insulation on exterior walls be 4 by 8 sheets with taped seams? It is still an R10 
product. 

 
Response: 2” rigid insulation with butt edge taped seams is acceptable. 
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Q35: Standing seam metal roofing, Graber post building product, 16-inch-wide panel, 1 1/2-inch-high 
rib, snap lock, hem seam at Eve, Box channel at ridge hem Seam at valleys. Would you be happy 
with this product or do you want a Vic West or ideal roofing.? 

 
Response: Standing Seam Metal Roofing specified is Marquis 450 System 3000 by Vicwest. 
Submit substitution request as per Specification Section 01 62 00 Product Exchange Procedures.  

 
Q36: Broomed concrete around the exterior, 1% to 2% slope or camber in middle? 
 

Response: Slope concrete walks away from building with minimum 1% slope. 
 
Q37: Drawing 9/A700, please confirm if the adult change table for the universal washroom is Not In 

Contract, and only blocking in wall is required. 
 

Response: Adult Change Table is NIC. Provide solid blocking from floor up 5 feet full length of 
wall. 

 
Q38: Specification 06 20 00 - Architectural Woodwork notes PLAM1 and PLAM 2 manufacture, style 

and colour TBD. Please update to confirm products. 

Response: PLAM1: Wilsonart Pasadena Oak 7986/ PLAM2: Formica: Solid Colour: White Matte 
Finish: 949-58 
 

Q39: Specification 06 20 00 - Architectural Woodwork notes quartz as reserved. Per typical details on 

A700, doesn’t look like there is any quartz countertops / surfacing on this project? Can you 

confirm if required? 

Response: Correct. All countertops surfacing shall be solid surface materials. 
 

Q40: Drawing S00c, Foundation wall schedule notes 10" poured concrete foundation, when detail 

1/S00c and S01 notes 8" foundation wall. Please confirm thickness of ICF foundation wall. 

Response: AMVIC R30 ICF, 8" CONCRETE CORE POURED WALL c/w a double Taper top as 
shown on Detail S00C. 
 

Q41: Please confirm that substantial completion for all work is to be August 31st, 2024? 

Response: Correct. 
 
Q42: Please confirm that there are no liquidated damages for this project. 
  

Response: Contract is based on CCDC-2 2020 Stipulated Sum as amended by the Supplemental 
Conditions. 

 
Q43: Section 01 91 00 - Commissioning - Item 1.7.1.1 Operations & Maintenance - For clarify, please 

provide full list of systems required to be included in the 2-year maintenance service contract with 
the owner. 

 
Response: All mechanical and electrical systems specified in the Contract Documents. 

 
Q44: Please confirm fee for the commissioning authority, as noted in specification 01 91 00, is not to 

be included in the contractor bid price. 

Response: Commissioning Authority cost is not included in the Contract Documents. 
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Q45: The geotechnical report refers to geothermal location and installation (BH-01). Please confirm if a 

geothermal system is a requirement of this project. 

Response: Geothermal system is not requirement of this project. 

 

Q46: The borehole elevations seem to be at a different geodetic than the civil drawings elevations 

(borehole 4 says it is 199.49 but on the site plan it is lower than finish floor which is 187.3) 

Response: The civil drawing elevations are correct. They are based off of cosine monument 
00819778296 in Foxey, adjacent to the Airport. The survey was conducted in NAD83, Zone 17, 
and converted to WGS 84 coordinate system. 

 

Q47: Door schedule says wood doors are to be painted, when spec section 08 11 00 notes that wood 
doors with plastic laminate facing. Please confirm which is correct  

 

Response: Wood doors shall be plastic laminate finish as per Specification Section 08 11 00 Item 
2.9. 

 

Q48: Please confirm the propane tank c/w regulator will be provided by propane supplier and that the 

cost is not to be included in our bid price. 

 Response: Propane tank c/w regulator shall be supplied and installed by the propane supplier 

 (NIC). 

 
Q49: Is the Glass Display Unit (8' x 4'-6") that is noted between gridline 5-6, above gridline D in our 

contract? The Other glass display unit noted on plans says NIC. Please Confirm. 

Response: Supply and install 1. Reception Glass Display Unit: Ablelin Store Fixtures Corp. Glass 

display case and check out counter combination - WDA2B (2 - 48 x 20 x 38 - inch full vision 

showcases - WD14, 1 - 24 - inch checkout counter - WD4, 1 - 20 - inch corner case - WD7) and 

2. CRL Satin Anodized Gibraltar Showcase D4000A (8’-0” x 4’-6” x 12” deep). 

  

Q50: There are no details for millwork in room 116,117, and 120. Looks to be a solid surface 

countertop, but please provide cross section with these details. 

Response: Refer to attached Drawing AD1.1 Millwork Elevations. Solid surface countertops. 
 
Q51: Confirm there are no requirements for fire alarm as none are specified or shown in the documents 
 

Response: Fire Alarm system is not required. 
 
Q52: Can you provide locations for manual roller shades? How Many Blinds are DOUBLE BLINDS and 

which locations? 
 

Response: Manual roller shades are required for all windows except for windows located along 
 Grid E2 between Grids 4 to 5. PMFC Sleep 199 shall be a “double blind”. 
 
Q53: Would you be able to provide a washroom accessory schedule? 
  

Response: Refer to Specification Section 10 28 00 Washroom Accessories: TPD (4), SD (4), PTD 

(4), BCT1 (1), GR2 (4), MR (refer to Millwork Elevations), GB1 (1), GB2 (1), RSD (1), CH (5), WS 

(2) and MB (1). Note: (_) indicates quantity. 
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Q54: Can you advise on the make and model number for the water bottle fill station. The fixture 

schedule on drawing M1.0 refers to the architectural specifications which no information can be 

found on the water bottle filler 

Response: Equal to Elkay EZH2O Stainless Steel Water Bottle Refilling Station w/ Filter, Surface 

 Mount 

 
Q55: In Addendum 2 it states all stone to be Eramosa with 4-inch bed. It states pre cast concrete sills. 

you don't want stone with stone?  Please advise and spec sills please. just to be clear there is 
only one type of stone/thickness of stone to be used? So stack look no jumpers?  3"? 6"? 9"? 

  
Response: Refer to Specification Section 04 26 16 Item 2.1: W1A Stone A (Entrance) shall be 
Senesun Sawn Bed Ledgerock (4” bed with 2”/5”/8” heights). Stone W1B (Entrance) shall be 
Eramosa full bed veneer smooth sanded finish (8”x24”) with Eramosa sill (4” x 6” x 24”-72” 
lengths). 

 
Q56: I have not come across anything in building permit issues? I’m assuming because it's a federal 

building and an airport no permit is required.  
 
Response: Refer to Specification Section 01 41 00 Regulatory Requirements Item 1.3.2. 

 
Q57: W1 walls just state air barrier. Is it to be Tyvek? same as w2 and w3 or is it Resisto red peel and 

stick.  
 
Response: Refer to Specification Section 07 25 00 Weather Barriers Item 2.1. 

 
Q58: On exterior walls S00d specs 1/2" ply, and on A102 it states 1/2” glass mat gypsum board. This is 

why I question air barrier Which do u want?  
 
Response: Exterior wall sheathing shall be ½” plywood. 

 
Q59: Please confirm that the 400amp ATS is owner supplied. 

 
Response: Contractor shall supply and install the 400-amp ATS. 

 
Q60: Is a certified surveyor required for layout of the building as well as final drawings on completion of 

project? Or as-builts marked up by General contractor suffice. I attached a spec excerpt and 
highlighted on page 3 section 1.13.1 the note that has me in question. 
 
Response: An OLS surveyor is not required for building and site layout however required for final 

 as-built conditions. 
 

Q61: Where does Hydro One ownership stop?  Will The contractor be involved in the utility pole 

relocations? 

Response: The Airport Commission shall be responsible for the utility pole relocations. 
 

Q62: Clarification on the wall protection: What product to use, exactly? Please provide the exact 

description of where they want it located. 

Response: Refer to Response to Q5 in Addendum No 2. 
 

Q63: Clarification on the Window Sill P-Lam’s: How do you want it done? 

Response: Refer to Response to Q13 b in Addendum No 2. 
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Q64: Glass display cases: Please provide a description of what the requirements are. 

Response: Refer to Response Q49. 
 

Q65: Is there a specification on the concrete pull boxes? (strengths, type etc...) 

Response: Equal to Utilicon UH2424HD Precast Concrete Splice Pit/Pull Box (OPSD 2112.04). 
 

Q66: What exactly is the expectation for the floor finish in the Field Electrical Center? 

Response: Concrete sealer on new concrete topping. 
 

Q67: What are the specifications of the generator pad? 

Response: Refer to Response for Q.6. 
 

Q68: What is the expectation for finishing the Field Electrical Center? Is it to be cleaned? 

Response: Make good existing finishes affected by the removals. 

 

Q69: Mechanical Systems Questions: 

a. Ducts that are acoustically lined to be oversized so that inside dimensions are the size 
specified? M5.0 
 
Response: Correct 
 

b. Underneath S/A and HRV E/A ducting there is in several locations what looks like drops into 
the ceiling space, however these dotted boxes have no schedule or dimensions. What are 
they representing? Refer to M5.0.   
 
Response: All duct connections to HRV are 20”x8”.  See answer to point 4 as well.  Other 
dotted boxes represent a duct elevation change. 
 

c. We want to confirm that all supply and exhaust ducting is to be externally insulated and 
cladded as per outline in section 23 07 13  
 
Response: Correct 
 

d. HRV fresh air to building does not show ducting or if it is to be tied in with AHU1 or AHU2. If 
this is a semi dedicated system does the HRV require to be Interlocked with the AHU’s and if 
so which unit? Or Both? If both, will dampers be installed so that the HRV can work 
independently if one AHU calls while the other AHU does not. Refer to M5.0.  
 
Response: Fresh air from the HRV is split evenly and individually ducted 12”x6” (from main 
HRV supply 20”x8”) to the return of each AHU.  Install dampers as required. 
 

e. Also don’t have any information on what the Fixture below is. There are Hot and Cold 
waterlines and a Drain running to it, but no further information. Reference drawing M-4.0.  
 
Response: This is a mop sink labelled ‘MS’ on reference drawing M2.0 and specified on 
reference drawing M1.0 

  

f. There are no Pumps on the Mechanical Schedules. The Details below are shown, but no 
information on size or capacity.  
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Response: As-per submittals sections in specification 23 21 13, contractor to provide specific 
calculations on in-floor sections. Specification 23 21 23 provides information on the in-line 
pump.  
 
M-7.0    

  

 

 

 

M-9.0 “Radiant Floor Pump” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

g. Expansion Tanks are called for in two locations, there are no Expansion tanks on the 
schedule either, only the Pressure Tank for the Domestic Water Service.   

 
Response: Domestic expansion tank is on HWT schedule under remarks on reference 
drawing M3.0. In-floor heating supplier to provide expansion tank as part of shop drawing 
submission. 

 
M-7.0   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M-8.0   

 
 
Also, the note above is assumed to be typical there is also no Circ System Shown on the 
drawings.  No domestic re-circ. system is required. 
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h. I would also like to clarify the number of control valves. In-floor heating system supplier to 
provide complete design as part of shop drawing submission. 
 
Response: The attached schematic shows (2) clipped 
here. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The detail below on M-9.0 shows one on 
each Coil (2) and an additional one part of 
the In-floor Manifold assembly shown 
above on line 1.b  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

i. Please inquire about the proposed line sizes for the Heating System as none are shown on 
the attached Schematic. 
 
Response: Please see specification 23 21 23. 

 

Q70: Structured Cabling for Communication Systems, Section 1.3 states, “supply and install of POE 

managed switches and wireless access points”, however, Section 2.1 states data switches are 

owner supplied. Who is responsible for the supply of the POE switches and wireless access 

pointsCan you answer the following Communication System questions: 

Response: The POE managed switches are owner supplied and installed (by their Internet 
Service Provider). The WAP’s are owner supplied and the contractor install them as they are 
ceiling mounted 

 
Q71: The scope of work states voice and data ports however the drawing shows data port only. Please 

confirm that data ports (on drawing) require voice as well.  
 

Response: Each data port consists of 4 x RJ45 jacks. 
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Q72: Please confirm the number of data per port (one, two, four data, or data/voice).  
 
 Response: There will be 2 voice UTP cables, and 2 data UTP cables at each data port 

Q73: Several cable and equipment suppliers are approved for this project however the provided part 
numbers are all Panduit. Does the client prefer Panduit? 

 
Response: Panduit is preferred. 
 

Q74: Can rock breaking & removal for the Air Terminal Building, septic bed, etc be considered as a 
cash allowance? After reviewing the geotechnical report, the extent of removals could vary 
depending on when we hit sound bedrock? Alternatively, can assumed depths of sound bedrock 
be provided so all bidders allow for the same removals? 

 
Response: Refer to Civil Drawing C-701: Design Profile Elevations. Septic System and Terminal 

 Building are to be placed on bedrock. Rock trenching required for sanitary, water and electrical 
 lines. 
 
Q75: Can you advise water service size? 

 
Response: 1.5” Diameter 

 
Q76: We are assessing the roof systems and found a few discrepancies: 
  

Architectural drawings call for:  R1: metal roofing on plywood. 
R2: metal roofing on 8.25” SIP Panel  
R3: similar to R2, SIP panel being replaced 
   

The spec calls for a System 3000 that includes a sub-girt system designed to suit design 
parameters and to accommodate depth of insulation. According to our engineering department, 
the SIP panel is not a suitable component of the roof assembly. The R2 & R3 should be a 
System 3000 installed on top of the suitable plywood sheathing / wood decking / truss/rafter roof 
structure. 

   
Response:  R1 – Use Single Skin System (Refer attached Marquis Panels System on 

 Plywood Details Manual)  
 
   R2 –  Delete SIPS Panel: Use specified Marquis 450 System 3000 c/w hat bar  

   and z-clips to accommodate minimum R-35 Roxul mineral wool   
   insulation. 

 
R3 – Use specified Marquis 450 System 3000 or Single Skin System as 
 required. 

 
Q77: There is not WD door specification (Section # 08210). What type of WD doors are required?    

a) Veneer Grade (ST&V)   
              b) Hardboard (Painted)   
               c) Plastic Laminate (Pre-finished)  

Also, would have to have the door schedule updated to reflect the correct door finish.   
 
 Response: Wood doors shall be plastic laminate finish as per Specification Section 08 11 00 Item 

2.9. Updated Door Schedule shall be provided post Contract Award (IFC). 
 
Q78: What is the soffit material on the gable ends (Grid 1/Grid 8): 
 
 Response: Pre-finished Metal Soffit. 
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Q79: Is there a DSS Report of the existing Terminal Building? 
 
 Response: Refer to Specification Section 02 41 00 Demolition: Part 1.2: Contractor to pay and 

coordinate with 3rd party firm to perform Designated Substance Survey (DSS) of the existing Air 
Terminal Building before demolition is to commence. 

 
 
 
End of Section 


















































